

No. 46790-9-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MELVIN L. HARTFIELD,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
PIERCE COUNTY, No. 14-1-02239-7

The Honorable Philip K. Sorensen, trial judge

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

KATHRYN RUSSELL SELK  
WSBA No. 23879  
Counsel for Appellant

RUSSELL SELK LAW OFFICE  
Post Office Box 31017  
Seattle, Washington 98103  
(206) 782-3353

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR. . . . . 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT. . . . . 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . . 2

    1. Procedural history. . . . . 2

    2. Testimony at trial. . . . . 2

D. ARGUMENT. . . . . 6

    THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE AND REMAND FOR  
    RESENTENCING BECAUSE THE LOWER COURT DID NOT  
    MAKE THE REQUIRED INQUIRY BEFORE IMPOSING  
    LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS ON THE INDIGENT  
    APPELLANT AND THE CONCERNS RAISED BY OUR  
    HIGHEST COURT IN BLAZINA ARE PRESENT HERE. . . . . 6

        a. Relevant facts. . . . . 7

        b. Reversal and resentencing is required. . . . . 9

E. CONCLUSION. . . . . 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

State v. Blazina, \_\_ Wn.2d \_\_, 344 P.3d 680 (2015 WL 1086552) (March 12, 2015). . . . . 1, 2, 6, 9-15

State v. Ford, 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999).. . . . . 11

RULES, STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

GR 34. . . . . 11

RAP 1.2(a). . . . . 1, 13, 15

RAP 2.5(a). . . . . 12, 13

RCW 10.01.160(3).. . . . . 1, 2, 6, 9-11, 14, 15

RCW 35.38.060. . . . . 2

RCW 7.88.010. . . . . 2

RCW 9.94A.753. . . . . 1

RCW 9A.56.190. . . . . 2

RCW 9A.56.200(1)(b). . . . . 2
